below is as advised in the most recent substantial product holder notices given to the Company and may not be their holding as at 31 January 2022.

Annual Shareholders Meeting
The Company’s 2022 Annual Shareholder’s Meeting will be an in-person meeting held on 27 June 2022. Shareholders will be given an opportunity at the meeting to ask
questions and comment on relevant matters. Notice of Meeting will be sent to shareholders in advance of the meeting.

Exercise of NZX Disciplinary Powers
NZX Limited did not exercise any of its powers under Listing Rule 5.4.2 in relation to the Company during the period to 31 January 2022.

Donations
Donations made by the Group during the period to 31 January 2022 totalled $9,656 (7 months to 31 January 2021: $3,030).

Class
of Share

Number
of SharesShareholder

Oregon Group Ltd.
China Resources Ng Fung Ltd.
HSBC Nominees A/c NZ Superannuation Fund Nominees Ltd.

55,622,358
13,798,944
8,687,414

Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary

NEW ZE AL AND KING SALMON 103 ANNUAL REP ORT F Y22

Appendix

FY22
NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments FX Close-outs

Pro Forma
Operating Financial

Information
Revenue 174,530 174,530
Cost of goods sold (177,774) 52,050 (1,968) (127,692)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 41,261 (41,261)  -
Freight costs to market (25,275) (25,275)
Gross Profit 12,743 10,788 (1,968) 21,563
Other operating income 402 13,471 13,873
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (13,471) (13,471)
Distribution overheads (5,204) (5,204)
Corporate expenses (8,649) (8,649)
Other expenses (1,414) (1,414)

EBITDA (15,593) 10,788 (1,968) 13,471 6,698
Depreciation and amortisation (10,125) 1,747 (8,378)
Impairment (59,255) (59,255)
EBIT (84,973) 10,788 (221) 13,471 (60,935)

Finance income 17 17
Finance costs (2,636)  249  (2,387)
Net finance costs (2,619)  - 249 (2,370)

Profit / (loss) before Tax (87,593) 10,788 29 13,471 (63,305)
Income tax (expense) / credit 14,390 (3,021) (8) (3,772) 7,590
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year (73,202) 7,768 21 9,699 (55,715)

FY22 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

NEW ZE AL AND KING SALMON 104 ANNUAL REP ORT F Y22

FY21 (7 Months)
NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments FX Close-outs

Pro Forma
Operating Financial

Information
Revenue 95,239 95,239
Cost of goods sold (98,820) 36,562 (984) (63,243)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 29,350 (29,350)  -
Freight costs to market (11,616)   (11,616)
Gross Profit 14,153 7,212 (984)  20,381
Other operating income 541 5,744 6,285
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (7,702) (7,702)
Distribution overheads (3,132) (3,132)
Corporate expenses (4,979) (4,979)
Other expenses (889) (889)

EBITDA (2,009) 7,212 (984) 5,744 9,963
Depreciation and amortisation (5,969) 981 (4,988)
EBIT (7,978) 7,212 (3) 5,744 4,975

Finance income 5 5
Finance costs (1,353)  140  (1,213)
Net finance costs (1,349)  - 140 (1,208)

Profit / (loss) before Tax (9,326) 7,212 137 5,744 3,766
Income tax (expense) / credit 2,247 (2,019) (38) (1,608) (1,419)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year (7,079) 5,193 98 4,136 2,347

FY21 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

NEW ZE AL AND KING SALMON 105 ANNUAL REP ORT F Y22

UNDERSTANDING OUR GAAP RESULTS

The impact of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture, NZ IAS-2 Inventory and
NZ IFRS-16 Leases
Our GAAP results are impacted by Fair Value gains or losses arising from the
application of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture, NZ IAS-2 Inventory and the classification of
leases under NZ IFRS-16. The impact of these standards are explained below:

Fair Value under NZ IAS-41 Agriculture andNZ IAS-2 Inventory

When we record a change in biomass at sea, or where the expected future profit